

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE))
OF ILLINOIS, and STATE OF NEVADA,))
))
Plaintiffs,))
)) Case No. 1:20-cv-242-RC
v.))
))
DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity))
as Archivist of the United States,))
))
Defendant.))
<hr/>)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
EAGLE FORUM, EAGLE FORUM FOUNDATION,
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES,
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
CLARE BOOTHE LUCE CENTER FOR CONSERVATIVE WOMEN,
POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER,
RESTORING LIBERTY ACTION COMMITTEE,
VIRGINIA DELEGATE DAVID LAROCK, AND
FORMER VIRGINIA DELEGATE ROBERT G. MARSHALL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Joseph W. Miller
Law Offices of
Joseph Miller, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Co-Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Restoring Liberty Action Committee

William J. Olson (D.C. Bar No. 233833)
Jeremiah L. Morgan (D.C. Bar No. 1012943)
Herbert W. Titus
Robert J. Olson (D.C. Bar No. 1029318)
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: May 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Sufficiently Allege, and Certainly Have Not Demonstrated, Any of the Predicates Required to Have the Court Rule on the Merits of Their Claim	5
II. The Requirement that Constitutional Amendments with Deadlines for Ratification Be Proposed and Ratified in Contemporaneous Fashion Has Been Established by the U.S. Supreme Court	8
III. The Complaint Is Based on False Predicates	12
A. The False Factual Predicates	12
B. Article V: The Text Disregarded	14
IV. The Equal Rights Amendment Is neither Narrow nor Uncontested, Totally Unlike the Twenty-Seventh Amendment.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Genesis</i> 5:1-2	13
CONSTITUTION	
Article V	2, <i>passim</i>
CASES	
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	11
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Dyett v. Turner</i> , 439 P.2d 266 (Utah 1968)	8
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107, 1154 (D. Id. 1981), <i>vacated as moot</i> 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
P. D’Arcy, “Why the US needs to pass the Equal Rights Amendment — finally,” Ted.com (Oct. 5, 2018)	18
Declaration of Independence	13, 14
T.J. DiLorenzo, “Truth About the 14 th Amendment”	8
Equal Rights Amendment Resolution, 92 H.J. Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	2, <i>passim</i>
ERA Coalition, “Why We Need the ERA”	19
D. Forte, “The Heritage Guide to the Constitution” (2d ed., 2017)	14, 15
R. Francis, “The Equal Rights Amendment: Frequently Asked Questions,” Alice Paul Institute (Feb. 15, 2020)	18
C. Holcomb, “Elites Hate Phyllis Schlafly Because She Defeated Them from Home with Six Kids in Tow,” <i>The Federalist</i> (Apr. 13, 2020)	3
M. Hunter, “Leaders Concede Loss on Equal Rights,” <i>New York Times</i> (June 25, 1982)	11, 12
Illinois Constitution, Article I, Section 18	17
J.A. Jameson, <i>Constitutional Conventions</i> (4 th ed.)	10
D. Kurtzleben, “Virginia May Ratify the Equal Rights Amendment. What Would Come Next Is Murky,” NPR (Jan. 8, 2020)	18
D. Lawrence, “There is No ‘Fourteenth Amendment’” <i>U.S. News & World Report</i> (Sept. 27, 1957)	8
Robert G. Marshall, <u>The Equal Rights Amendment: A Study in Deception</u> (manuscript) (2020)	20
P. McCormick, “June 30, 1982: The Day the ERA Dies,” United Press International (June 30, 1982)	12
F. McDonald, “Was the Fourteenth Amendment Constitutionally Adopted?” <i>The Abbeville Review</i> (Apr. 23, 2014)	8
Office of Legal Counsel Memorandum Opinion, Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment	15

M.M. Olohan, “Phyllis Schlafly’s Daughter Calls Out ‘Mrs America’ For ‘Fictionalized,’ Agenda-Driven ‘Slurs’ Against Her Family,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Apr. 16, 2020)	3
C. Ruse, “Justice Ginsburg Tells Abortion Activists the ERA is Dead: ‘Start Over Again,’” <i>LifeNews.com</i> (Sept. 23, 2019).	16
J. Sarfati, “ <u>The Genesis Account</u> ” (Creation Book: 2015)	13
Virginia Constitution, Article I, Section 11	17
S. Zaretsky, “There are Now More Women in Law School Than Ever Before,” <i>Above the Law</i> (Mar. 7, 2018)	17
